

# Supreme Court Copy

Supreme Court Case No.: S152360

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

MAY 18 2007

Frederick K. Orlich, Clerk  
Deputy

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ALEXANDRA VAN HORN,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent.*

v.

ANTHONY GLEN WATSON,  
*Defendant and Appellant*

LISA TORTI,  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

CASE NO. B188076 (Lead)

(Los Angeles County Superior Court  
Case No. PC 034945)

ALEXANDRA VAN HORN,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant.*

v.

ANTHONY GLEN WATSON, et al.,  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

CASE NO. B189254

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Edwin B. Brown (State Bar No. 89447)  
**CRANDALL, WADE & LOWE**  
A Professional Corporation  
7700 Irvine Center Drive, Suite 700  
Irvine, California 92618-2929  
(949) 753-1000  
brown@cwllaw.com

Jeffrey L. Braun (State Bar No. 160149)  
Frank Cracchiolo (State Bar No. 224311)  
**McNEIL, TROPE, BRAUN &  
KENNEDY, LLP**  
611 Anton Blvd., Suite 1050  
Costa Mesa, CA 92626  
(714) 557-3600

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant  
GLEN ANTHONY WATSON

Supreme Court Case No.: S152360

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

ALEXANDRA VAN HORN,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

ANTHONY GLEN WATSON,  
*Defendant and Appellant*

LISA TORTI,  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

ALEXANDRA VAN HORN,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

ANTHONY GLEN WATSON, et al.,  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

CASE NO. B188076 (Lead)

(Los Angeles County Superior Court  
Case No. PC 034945)

CASE NO. B189254

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Edwin B. Brown (State Bar No. 89447)  
**CRANDALL, WADE & LOWE**  
A Professional Corporation  
7700 Irvine Center Drive, Suite 700  
Irvine, California 92618-2929  
(949) 753-1000  
browne@cwllaw.com

Jeffrey I. Braun (State Bar No. 160149)  
Frank Cracchiolo (State Bar No. 224311)  
**McNEIL, TROPE, BRAUN &  
KENNEDY, LLP**  
611 Anton Blvd., Suite 1050  
Costa Mesa, CA 92626  
(714) 557-3600

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant  
GLEN ANTHONY WATSON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE PETITION DOES NOT PRESENT GROUNDS FOR REVIEW .....	3
III. THE COURT SHOULD DISREGARD THE NEW ISSUES RAISED BY THE PETITION .....	4
IV. THE COURT OF APPEAL DID NOT ABROGATE PETITIONER’S COMMON LAW PROTECTION AS A "GOOD SAMARITAN" .....	5
V. THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED THE EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES ACT TO APPLY <i>ONLY</i> TO THE RENDERING OF <i>MEDICAL SERVICES</i> .....	7
VI. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION WILL NOT LEAD TO UNINTENDED NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES ...	12
VII. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION WILL NOT LEAD TO UNWORKABLE SITUATIONS FOR ORDINARY PERSONS .....	14
VIII. CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Coalition of Concerned Communities, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles*  
(2004) 34 Cal. 4th 733 ..... 7

*Giles v. Horn*  
(2002) 100 Cal. App. 4th 206 ..... 7

*Lafayette Morehouse, Inc. v. Chronicle Publishing Co.*  
(1995) 39 Cal. App. 4th 1379 ..... 7

*Nally v. Grace Community Church*  
(1988) 47 Cal. 3d 278 ..... 10

*People v. Ramirez*  
(1995) 33 Cal. App. 4th 559 ..... 7

*Williams v. State of California*  
(1983) 34 Cal. 3d 18 ..... 2, 5, 6

**STATUTES**

Civil Code section 1714 ..... 10

Civil Code section 1714.1 ..... 11

Civil Code section 1714.2 ..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (cont.)

**Page**

**STATUES** (cont.)

Civil Code section 1714.21 .....	11, 13
Civil Code section 1714.21(a) .....	11
Civil Code section 1714.25 .....	13
Civil Code section 1714.25(a) .....	11
Health & Safety Code section 1767 .....	8- 9
Health & Safety Code section 1797.5 .....	8
Health & Safety Code section 1797 .....	3, 6-8
Health & Safety Code section 1797.70 .....	10
Health & Safety Code section 1799.102 .....	4, 8-10, 12, 13
Health & Safety Code section 1799.106 .....	13
Health & Safety Code section 1799.107 .....	12, 13
Health & Safety Code section 1799.108 .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (cont.)

**Page**

**MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES**

Assembly Bill 1301 ..... 9

CACI No. 450 ..... 2, 6

California Rule of Court, Rule 8.500(b)(1) ..... 3

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.500(c)(1) ..... 2, 4

Court of Appeal Decision ..... 6, 7, 10

Restatement Second of Torts, section 323 ..... 3

Senate Bill 125 ..... 9
